i. Trade and other receivables (48,542) (32,540) -

ii. Bank balance and cash (10,168) (204) -

iii. Related tax impact 2,339 420 -

IFRS 9 transition impact 99,835 (17,320) (120,818)

Balance as at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 adjustment) 12,100,808 6,514,952 402,055

   OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

- 18 -

3.2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

3.2.1 New and amended IFRSs that are effective for the current year (continued)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(d) Disclosures in relation to the initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

under

IAS 39 Reclassifications

Remeasurements

other than ECL

Additional

loss

allowance

Retained

earning

effect as at

1 January

2018

New

carrying

amount

under

IFRS 9

   QR.’000   QR.’000

Financial

assets

Equity

securities

Available for

sale FVTOCI  812,933 (19,821) 1,929 - 795,041

Equity

securities

Available for

sale FVTPL - 19,821 48,463 - 68,284

Trade and

other

receivables

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 7,912,601 - - (81,082) 7,831,519

Bank

balances

and cash

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 18,390,694 - - (10,372) 18,380,322

The Group has elected not to restate comparatives, for the purpose of assessing whether there has been a significant

increase in credit risk since initial recognition of financial instruments that remain recognised on the date of initial

application of IFRS 9 (i.e. 1 January 2018).

The result of the assessment is as follows:

 Trade and other receivables – The Group applies the simplified approach and recognises lifetime ECL for

these financial assets. The cumulative additional loss allowance recognised on 1 January 2018 amounted

to QR. 81,082 thousand.

 Bank balances and cash – All bank balances are assessed to have low credit risk at the reporting date as

[…]

vi. Royalties and fees on net impact  7,407 319

vii. Related tax impact  (12,042) (11,303)

viii. Net finance cost  418 225

ix. Upfront commission  (222,406)  (99,595)

  (28,294) (139,543)

IFRS 15 transition impact  229,544 (4,004)

Balance as at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 adjustment)  12,230,352 6,510,948

*This refers to the share in transition impact of the Group’s investment in an associate upon initial application of IFRS 15.

   OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

20

3.2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

3.2.1 New and amended IFRSs that are effective for the current year (continued)

The Group has disclosed below the impact of changes to the line items in consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2018, without adoption of IFRS 15:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2018

 As reported

Adjustments

 Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

  QR.’000  QR.’000  QR.’000

ASSETS

Investment in associates and joint ventures  2,146,946  (93,120)  2,053,826

Deferred tax assets  569,892  11,065  580,957

Contract cost and assets – non-current  151,806  (151,806)  -

Inventories  643,061  18,016  661,077

Contract cost and assets – current  312,070  (312,070)  -

Trade and other receivables  8,233,543  (5,346)  8,228,197

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities  358,260  75  358,335

Contract liabilities – non-current  14,121  (14,121)  -

Deferred income   1,940,644  (56,524)  1,884,120

Trade and other payables  13,330,351  (5,161)  13,325,190

Contract liabilities – current  145,132  (145,132)  -

Income tax payable  1,550,803  (232)  1,550,571

EQUITY

Translation reserve  (7,805,451)  22,372  (7,783,079)

Retained earnings  12,496,038  (295,395)  12,200,643

Non-controlling interests  5,968,984  (39,143)  5,929,841

The Group has disclosed below the impact of changes to the line items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

for the year ended 31 December 2018, without adoption of IFRS 15.

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

For the year ended 31 December 2018

 As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

  QR.’000 QR.’000 QR.’000

Continuing operations

Revenue   29,926,724  (18,121) 29,908,603

Operating expense  (11,803,510)  263,634 (11,539,876)

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (6,409,712)  (400,443) (6,810,155)

Depreciation and amortisation  (8,000,497)  (281) (8,000,778)

Other income – net  469,340  2,613 471,953

Royalties and fees  (489,156)  (1,091) (490,247)

Income tax expense  (484,961)  46,266 (438,695)

   OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

21

3.2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

3.2.1 New and amended IFRSs that are effective for the current year (continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The following table provides information on the initial application of IFRS 15 related to trade and other

receivables, contract costs and assets and contract liabilities from contract with customers upon transition to

[…]

a. During the year, the Group has recorded a prior year adjustment related to revenue and provision for

receivables of PT Indosat by restating the related numbers in 2017 consolidated statement of profit or

loss and consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017.

b. The assets and liabilities related to Artajasa Pembayaran Elektronis (“APE”), an indirect subsidiary of

Ooredoo through Indosat, have been restated as held for sale in 2017 following the approval by the

Extraordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of APE on 13 October 2017 to divest portion of their

investments in APE due to the requirements of local jurisdiction.

OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

98

44   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

As at December 31, 2017

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

31 December 2017

Adjustment

As restated

31 December 2017

 QR.’000 QR.’000 QR.’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  29,529,873   (55,566)  29,474,307

Intangible assets and goodwill  28,821,013   (16,030)  28,804,983

Investment in associates  2,119,936   (895)  2,119,041

Other non-current assets  685,308   16,523   701,831

Deferred tax assets  305,711   35,937   341,648

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  8,105,264   (192,663)  7,912,601

Bank balances and cash  18,459,188   (68,494)  18,390,694

Assets held for sale -  157,894   157,894

Equity

Translation reserve  (6,298,659)  158   (6,298,501)

Retained earnings  12,070,177   (69,204)  12,000,973

Non-controlling interests  6,569,451   (37,179)  6,532,272

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  376,897   (2,283)  374,614

Other non-current liabilities  1,963,028   (3,253)  1,959,775

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  13,598,427   (86,408)  13,512,019

Income tax payable  1,323,060   (1,425)  1,321,635

Liabilities held for sale  -   76,300   76,300

 For the year ended 31 December 2017

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously

reported

 2017

Adjustment

As restated

2017

 QR.’000 QR.’000 QR.’000

Revenue  32,735,032   (89,083)  32,645,949

Operating expenses  (12,018,282)  1,559   (12,016,723)

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (6,888,608)  (54,993)  (6,943,601)

Other income – net   144,108   8,127   152,235

Income tax  (801,570)  27,922   (773,648)

OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

99

45   RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both

cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are for which cash flows were, or

future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from

financing activities.

 1

January

2018

 Financing

cash flows

(i)

 Non-cash

changes

(ii)

 Other

changes

(iii)

 31

December

2018

 QR.’000  QR.’000  QR.’000  QR.’000  QR.’000

Loans and borrowings

(note 27) 40,144,062  (2,758,391)  -  (419,560)  36,966,111

Deferred financing

costs (note 27) (288,718)  (12,949)  93,385  1,532  (206,750)

Other non-current

liabilities (note 29) 1,959,775  295,994  -  (58,264)  2,197,505

Notes:

(i) The financing activities in the statement of cash flows mainly include the cash flows from loans and

borrowings and other non-current liabilities.

(ii) The non-cash changes pertain to the amortisation of deferred financing costs.

(iii) Other changes include exchange adjustments and reclassification.